existing parks (the “Park Enhancement Fee”).  The Park Enhancement Fee shall be in 
an amount equal to the greater of (i)  Two Hundred and No/100 ($200.00) Dollars for each 
separate residential unit constructed on the Subject Property in accordance with the Master 
Plan; or (ii)  Seventeen Thousand Two Hundred and No/100 ($17,200.00) Dollars in the 
aggregate, in the event the number of separate residential units constructed on the Subject 
Property in accordance with the approved Master Plan is less than Eighty Six (86), in total.  
The Park Enhancement Fee shall be due and payable at the time of the issuance of a

[...]

properties to be constructed on the Subject Property, a fee-in-lieu of providing beach 
access parking.  Such fee-in-lieu shall be used by the City to expand its existing and future 
beach access parking (the “Beach Access Parking Fee”).  The Park Enhancement Fee 
shall be in an amount equal to the greater of (i)  One Thousand One Hundred and No/100 
($1,100.00) Dollars for each separate residential unit constructed on the Subject Property, 

in accordance with the Master Plan;  or (ii) Ninety Four Thousand Six Hundred and 
No/100 ($94,600.00) Dollars in the aggregate, in the event the number of separate 
residential units constructed on the Subject Property in accordance with the approved 
Master Plan is less than Eighty Six (86) in total.  The Beach Access Parking Fee shall be 
due and payable at the time of the issuance of a building permit for such residential unit

[...]

Traffic Signal shall be shared between Landowner and Developer (together with such 
other parties as may agree to contribute to the costs of the Traffic Signal by separate 
agreement) in an amount equal to all of the actual cost of the Traffic Signal, less a 
contribution by the  City in an amount equal to  One Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 
($150,000.00) Dollars.  In addition, for purposes of calculating the respective share of the 
costs of the Traffic Signal, to the extent the City is successful in securing any available 
public funds as a contribution to the costs of the Traffic Signal, the respective share of the